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D"te: March 13, 2013 

To: 1•1116 I 
Expe1t Behavior Detection Officer 
Los A11geles Jnterna.tio11al Akp01t 

From: Jason Pantages 
Assistant Federal Secudty Director for Screening 
Los Angeles International Ail'port 

ll.S. lk11Arhntnl of llo111clA111I S~cUl'U)• 
Los Augelcs lntcrn~tlo11nl Air11Q1'l 
S767 W. C~nhn')' llh·11, Suilr 301! 
Lu~ 1\11gck?1 CA '004~ 

Subject: Notice of Decision on Proposed Five (5) Calendm· Day Suspension and Issuance 
of Letter of Reprimand 

l
:u~6 

Reference; . 

You are hereby notified that I have decided nQ1 tq suspend you for five (5) calenda1· days. Bused 
In pai't 011 your lack of prior discipline, I have decided to issue you n formal Letter of Reprimand. 
This decision is based on the fuJlowing to promote the efficiency of the service: 

CJrnrge: Failuni to Follow Stnndard OperatingProcechu·es 

SpecificRtion; On November 18, 20121 you and Mastel' Behavior Dele,ction Office•· 
(MDBO) Rajiodei- ·Ahluwalia were assi ne to Terminal 4. Simultaneously, at 
approximately 19- 8 MBDO, ID)(li l and Expet1 Dehavior Detection 
Officer (EDDO) {b } 6 were conductif g Plair Clothes Operations in Terminal 4. 
At that time, MBD 1c)t6l and EBDO 1b)(€1 observed two (2) male passengers 
exhibiting behaviors. MBDO (bt/61 immediately contacted you to 1mnsfer the 
passenger's behaviors. Although the passengers behaviors did not meet the threshold for 
SP01' refe11·al screening, you were informed to continue to yom observation on !he 
passengers. Moments later, MBDO! b116 ~ontacted you a second time and informed 
you of an additional behavior the passengers were exhibiting. At that poii1t, the 
passengers exhibited enough behaviors that wal'l'anted SPOT t'efel'ral screening. Despite 
receiving the information from Ml3DOl(tl )16) J you failed to take action and ensure the 
passengers received SPOT refen:al screening. 

Your conduct is in violation of TSA Management Directive No. 1100.73-5 (Employee 
Responsibilities and Conduct), Sectto1t 5 - Employee Responsibilities: 5.A (7); Policy - Section 

-~ .... .,, ..• lLAaiiCfo~C:"Y OU filciiTsoTn· v1olfilton ofTSA-SPD1Screenfi\gSlanaatff1JperafillgProceaures ·"'-- •~-----··-

(SOP), Sections 3.7.A and 3.15.B.3). 

On Fcbrnat)' 7, 2013, Deputy Assistant Federal Security rnrcctol' (DAFSD) for Screening Janill 
Nagy issued you a written Notice of Proposed l'ive (5) Calendar Day Suspension for youl' failme 
to follow proper screening procedures. That Written notice also advised ym1 of your right to 
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1nake an oral and/or 'vl'itten t'Cply. Yo\1 sub1nittcd a Wl'itten response dated February t3, 2013, 
and held an oral reply on Fcbrual'y 20, 2013, 

rn your \Vrillen reply, you deny that you failed to follo\V propel' screening procedures as the 
individl1al referred to you and yo\H' partner did not obtain enol.lgh cumulative points to warn-int 
SPOT referral scl'eening, You state the plain clothed offtcers (PCO) did not have the authol'ity to 
conOnue observations an.d/or add points after they referred the individual. 

In your oral reply, you stated the SPOT SOP has a ugray areaH as it docs not clarify if PCOs can 
continue observations after handing~off the passenger to the on~duty BDO, .,{ou then stated when 
you accepted the initial ca1!1 the points referred were not enough fot· SPOT Jeferral screening; 
therefore1 you did not conduct it. 'fhereafte1·, the PCOs placed a second can to you and t1·lcd to 
add an additional behavioral point. You stated that neither you nor your parlt1c1· observed the 
additional observation; therefore, you did not treat the passenger as a referral. You fiu·ther stated 
you were never lnforincd t'cgarding the proper procedures for tttking secondiu·y calls 1t·on1 a 
PCOj and !hat it \Vas your understanding that you are not obligated to take additional behaviors 
after the passcngcr,goes undet' your observation, Yo\1 denied any 'vrongdoing nnd did 11ot accept 
any 1·csponsibility for your actions. 

After carefully considering all the available infonnation~ I find the evidence of record suppol'ts 
you failed to follo'v proper screening procedi1rcs. Therefot'C, it is tny decision to uphold the 
Charge and its Specificntion. 

In detennining the appropriateness of the penalty. I considered a nu1nber of factors. I noted your 
satisfactory job 11erfo1·111ance and that you have been ernploycd ot 'I'SA for over eight (8) years. I 
do not believe1 ho,veve1\ that you~ length of service or satisfactory perfonnance out,veigh the 
nature of your offense. You \Vere previously counseled on Janua1·y 8, 2012, regal'ding yotll' failure 
to take action aftcl' receiving behaviors. On July 22, 2012, you 'vcre givc11 a verbal discussion f-OL' 

unacceptable attendance, 1'hcsc corrective actions placed you on notice that further 1nisconduct 
could lead to ftuihcr corrective and/or disciplinary action, up to and including tennination of your 
·rsA en1ployn1cnt. 

I also considered you have 110 prior discipline, which I find n1itigating, Therefore, it is my 
decislo11 to issue you a fonnal Letter of Reprimattd fol' you1· misconduct. This decision is the 
mitigated penalty l'ange on the TSA Table of Offenses and Penalties. 

As au Expert Behavior ·Detection Officer (EBDO), your failure to follo'v proper sc1·eening 
procedut·es hfld an adverse effect on TSA tnnnage1nent's confidence in you to perfor1n yo1.11· 
duties and to serve as a positive t'ole 1nodel for other DDOs. As an etnployee of the TSA, you 
al'e expected and held to high standards of professionalis1n and conduct Your nctions have fi'ilcd 
to n1eet this standard. 

It is hoped that this Lelter of Reprhnand \Vilt impress u11on you the seriousness of your nctions 
and that future discipline \Vilt not be necessary. l·'t1ture ntisconduct tnay lead to further and moi·e 
severe discipli11ary action, up to and including removal frotn Federal service. 
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This Letter of Re1,1·.imand will be placed in your electronic Official Personnel Folder (eOPF) for 
up to a two-year period, dut'ing which time it may be cited as a p1'ior formal disciplinary action in 
any fulurc disciplinal'y matter. However, yolll' supervisor may decide to remove the lettet' prior 
to the expirntion of the two-year period. Once i( is removed from your eOPF, yom• supervisor 
may retain a copy of the Letter in the locul superviso1·y file as documentation that you have been 
pl~ced on notlce regarding the petformance OI' conduct referenced above. 

If you choose to gt'ieve this· action under the grievance 11rocedurcs i11 TSA HCM 771-4, 
Handbook, your grievance must be submitted in writing to the National Resolution Ccntcl' 
(NCR) within fifteen (15) calendar dnys of receipt of this letter. The writtct\ gdcvancc can be 
filed by email at 1'e!lolutioncenter@tsa.dhs.gov, Ol' facsimile at (703) 603-4057 using TSA form 
ll 15, Grievance Request. A copy of HCM 771-4 Grievance Procedtu·es is attached. The 
Designated G1·iev1mce Official (DGO) is Geoff Shearer, Acting Deputy Fe<le1'8l Security Dil'ector 
for ~Y Opera1ions, 5767 W. Century Boulevard, Suite 300, Los Angeles, CA 90045, (310) 
242~ 

If you arc interested in pa•·ticipating in mediation of this action, · you can initiate the 1nediatio11 
proi;;css by calling the National Resolution Cente1· at (571) 227.lifilL0 01• emailing 
Rcsolutioncenter@tsa.dhs.gov to discuss whether yom· case is eligible for mediation. You should 
not file a written request for mediation with the NRC until aftel' this discussion has occurred. 

The Employee Assistance Program (EAP) is availaMe to ym1 to provide counseling services 
and/ot assistance and. may be contacted at l-800·222-0364. The HAP is a confidential resource 
designed to help employees addl'ess a wide range of personal or family issues. 

Please sign the acknowledgement of receipt below. Your signature does not indicate 11greeme1\t 
with this action; i.t only represents receipt of this notice on the elate sigt1cd. 

b (St 
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Date: February 27, 2013 

To: LAX Human Resources Department 

From: Jason Panlages 

U.S. l.lcpnllmc11t ofHomclruid Se~urity 
Los An&eles lntcnrntlonal Airport 
5767 W. Cculury lllvd., Suito 300 

Los Anp,elcs, CA 90045 

~Q)i TransP.ortation 
~lJ: Security -~ Administration 

.. - -~-~-· 

Assistant Federal Security Director for Screening 

Subject: BDOl ..... (b_H6_ t ___ _. 

Reference: ... l(b-1(_
6 
_________ ___, 

I met with BDO (bl\.-, on Febrnnry 20, 2013 nt approximately 1645 hours with 
STSO 1bl16t I advised the employee of the charges attd of the process involving 
the oral reply. 

l have considered t~t facts with respect to (bt(G 
Specifically, BDO ~ Oral Reply, BDO ""1o·),""'6-l --w-l'i_tt_ct-1 - t-·c_>_l --an_d_ t-hc 
achninistrnti ve documentation submitted as part of this case. BDO lbl1G\ wns 
rntlresented by TSO jtb1161 I 
My decision is to mitigute tl1e suspension to n Letter of Reprimattd (LOR). This decision 
is consistent with similar offenses and is within agency guidelines. 

cint~ 
Assistant Federal Security Director for Screening 

0 ;2.. - ')-~ - ___ &_~~ 
Date 
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MEMORANDUM 

DATE: Febnmr,Y 21, 2013 

FROM: srsol'0)
16

' 
~--;:::;::::::;::::::. __ _ 

U.S. Dc11firt1Mnl of Jlo1u~l~ml .S~cu l'ily 
J.o! Angdcs rn1cn1nllo11AI Alq1or1 
~757 Century Uh·d, S11ltc 7~0 
Lo~ Angetu CA, 900~5 

Transportation 
Security 
Administration 

RR! Orn! Reply- DDol'bHGI 

Participa1tts~ AFSD faso._n_P_a_nt-ng_e_s_, B-o-o-;:j_1::...0_'-'_6~'~---------=1 TSO l._(b- '(_e_i __ _.I STsol._:ti_,_6_1 _ _ _, 

On WedL1esda Februal 20, 2013 at approxim11tely 1645, I sat in on an Oral Reply with AFSD Jason Pantages 
fot· BDO lb f6' on 11 proposed discipline case fol' Fnilure to Follow Standard Operating Prnc:edurns. 
BDO (b)(6l submitted a written reply imd was represenled byTSOltt:.)161 I 
The meeting s111rted with TSO ~reviewing the SPOT Staudat'd Operating Procedures (SOP) and citing what 
he believed to be n "grny area". The SOP did not cl11l'ify if Plnin Clothed Officers (PCO) could continue 
obs~ryatjons after a passenger has beel\ lia~to the 011-clu BDO Team. In this parficuh~f-~.tat.ipn, DDO 
I b)IGJ ~uade in initial call to BD~and re iorted ~!l'>r4s Us c oints. BDO~accepted 
1he initial etill. A few minutes lat<:r, according to TSO BO <bl161 made a second call ~ 
Uti)(G) Ito ndd an additional behavioral point 1111d therefore make 0 rnfe1rnl. BDO~ 
accepted the secondal'y call but nelther her OI' her pa1i1ler (DDO tbliEI erved the ndditio11nl 
behavioral point, and as a result, the passcnscr was not mado to ho a rcf<ll'ral by RDO llllf5> 

AFSD Pimt11ges noted that the SOP does uot state tlu1t PCOs had lo stop observations once a passenger wns 
handed off to the on-duty BDO tenm. AFSD Pnntages then briefly stated that different BDOs will tend to see 
different behaviors dcponding on tl1ch· vanlage points) and went on to state that he has not seen anyone not accept 
a secondary c111l or additional behavio1· point. 

~""'"".....,~nfages also noted that this was 11ot the first time a situation of this natnro J1ad occurred between BDO 
.__ .......... 111=1d,_.B...,D-.ol(1>1(61 I noting a previolls incident in Jammry of2012. BDO Illggins replied by stating that 

BDO ( 1(61 Id not comrm111ic1\te to lie!' dial that was a referral and went on to nojnt our that the second call 
made m 1his situation was not made until i1>1f3).49 USC § 1 '14(n ..._ _______________ _, 

BOO llb)l61 lstnted that she was never informed as to proper pJ'()cedul'o with regards to taking additional or 
secondtuy calls from the PCO, it was her understanding that once a PCO Jiands off a passenger to the on-duty 
BDO Team, the BOO Team lakes ovc1· the observation, 11nd that the SOP does not stat~c on-duty BOO 
team was oblignted to take a<ldilional behaviors after they took over an obserw1tion. BOO (b)(G) denied rnf1 sin 
the second11ry call but stated that she never observed the behaviors slated in that second ca orm BDO lblf61 

.~----~.Jl~~ did ~.!-!!!Rk~.!.1.!~.P11.jlSCllUC!' a BDO rcfcrrnl...BDOlrbl(61 hvent rut.tol~toteJh.~t!lYJh~.:HmeJH20._ __ --J--­

madc the secondmy call,l(bll3J.49 1 • .1 s c § 114(rl 
..._ ______________ ___. 

BDO l{b:ff i I denie<l any wrongdoing with regords to this situation, and therefore did uot ncoept any 
rnsponsibllity for her actions. 

Nothing further to repo1t. 

www.1~11.gov 
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February 13, 2013 

Jason Pantages 

Sf!'l~SITro'! !!ettftl'f't INFORMAif19W 

Assistant Federal Security Director for Screening/Deciding Offic!al 
U.S. Department of Homeland Security 
Transportation Security· Administration 
Los Angeles International Airport 
5767 West Century Boulevard, Suite 300 
Los Angeles, California 90805 · 

AFSDS Pantages, 

This letter constitutes the written reply of EBDOWll(GI • • K"Respondent"} 
to the Notice of Proposed Five (5) Calendar Day Suspension ("Notice") issued to her on 
or about February 7, 2013 by DeRuty Assistant Federal Security Director for Screening 
Janis Nagy ("Proposing Official").2 

For the reasons set forth more fully below, respondent contends that the 
proposing official failed to establish by a preponderance of evidence the charges and 
specifications described In the Notice.:') Even assuming arguendo that the proposing 
official has established the alleged misconduct by a preponderance of evidence (and he 
has not), respondent submits that respondent's proposed seven (7) day suspension 
("Proposed Penalty") is excessive and a lesser penalty should be imposed In this case. 

I. RESPONDENT DENIES THE CHARGE OF FAILURE TO FOLLOW 
STANDARD OPERA TING PROCEDURES AS ALLEGED. 

The Notice charges respondent with "[~allure to follow standard operating 
procedures." In support of this charge, the proposing official offers ·the following 
speclfrcations: 

DOCUMENT CONTAINS SENSITIVE SECURITY INFORMATION THAT IS 
CONTROLLED UN SIONS OF 49 CFR PART 1520. NO PART OF THIS DOCUMENT 
MAY BE RELEASED TO PERSONS D TO KNOW. AS DEFINED IN 49CFR1520, 
EXCEPT WITH THE WRITTE;N PERMISSION OF THE OR, WASHINGTON D.C. 
UNAUTHORIZED RELEASE MAY RESULT IN CIVIL PENALTY OR 0 OR U.S. 

··---·· "·--· ··-·~y_ER~l'{l~~T ~~EJJ.C:..IE~,.!'l,1.§~1_9.AYAlbA~!~!IY TQ..BE~DETERMIN~PJ!~l;R 5 
II 

2 Respondent Is an African-American rerna!e over the age of forty (40), 

~ TSA Management Dlrectlve No. 1100.76-3, seclion A.(18) defines "preponderance or evidence" as 
"lt)hat degree or relevant evidence that a reasonable person, considering the record as a whole, would 
accept as surlic!ent lo find that a purported fact is more likely lo be true than unlnte." 
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"Specification: On November18. 20121 vou and Master Behavior 
Detection Officer (MBDO)fb1 6l !were asslgned to Terminal 
4. Simultaneously, at approximately 1948 hour D 1bllS• 

and Expert Behavior Detection Officer (EBDO) lb 116 were 
conductin Plain Clothes O eratlons In Terminal 4. At t at time, MBDO 
flli161 and EBDO 1o1iE1 observed two (2} male passengers exhibiting 
behavior. MBDO lbit6l immediately contacted you to transfer the 
passenger's behavior. A hough the passenger's behavior did not meet 
the threshold for SPOT referral screening, you were informed o co f ue 
your observation on the passengers. Moments later, MBDO ihlt01 

contacted you a second time and informed you of an addition-a"'"'b_e..,..a_v..,..ior 
the passengers were exhibiting. At that point, the passengers exhibited 
enough behavior that warranted SPOT referral screenin . However, 
despite receiving the information from MBDO b1 6• you failed to take 
action and ensure the passengers received SPOT referral screening." 

The Notice goes on to allege that because of the reason and specification 
described above, "(respondent's] conduct Is In violation of TSA Management Directive 
No. 1100.73-5 (Employee Responsibilities and Condl1ct), Section 5 - Employee 
Responsibilities: 5.A.(7); Policy - Section 6.A and 6.C. The Notice further alleges that 
respondent's conduct allegedly violates TSA SPOT Screening Standard Operating 
Procedures, Sections 3.7.A and 3.15.B.3). 

For the reasons set forth below, respondent submits that she did not vlolate any 
of the provisions described above. 

A. Respor\dent Did Not Violate TSA Management Directive No. 1100.73-
5 (Employee Responsibilities and Conduct),§ 6.A.(7).5 

Respondent zealously disagrees that she violated TSA Management Directive 
No. 1100. 73-5 (Employee Responsibilities and Conduct), § 5.A.(7) because there is 
neither any specific "law, rule, regulation, or other authoritative policy and guidance" with 

NG: THIS DOCUMENT CONTAINS SENSITIVE SECURITY INFORMATION THAT IS 
CONTRO PROVISIONS OF 49 CFR PART 1620. NO PART OF THIS DOCUMENT 
MAY BE RELEASED TO PE A NEED TO KNOW, AS DEFINED IN 49CFR1520, 
EXCEPT WITH THE WRITTEN PERMISSION 0 TOR, WASHINGTON D.C. 
UNAUTHORIZED RELEASE MAY RESULT IN CIVIL PENAL TV OR FOR U.S. 

____ -"- --·--- 9_9V~RN~);NI_~GJ;N9._!g~,_ p_lJ§t.JQ .. ~'tAJ~ABll,,,tlY1_Q_~E.P_~E~.MlliEQJJNQ_;R _._ , .t.-J.--~---- ______ _ 

& TSA Management Directive No. 1100. 73-5 (Employee Responsibililles and Conduct), § 5.A.(7) states 
that TSA employees are responsible , •. for observing the following basic on-the-job rules: 

"Observing and abldlng by all laws, rules, regulations and other authorjtat1ve policies 
and guidance, written and unwrlllen;u 

2 
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which respondent is accused of failing to comply nor was any particular charge 
Incorporated by reference into this particular charge, leaving respondent to question 
what "law, rule, regulation, or other authoritative policy and guidance" she has allegedly 
violated and how to respond to these accusations. The problem is that TSA 
Management Directive No. 1100. 73.5 (Employee Responsibilities and Conduct), § 
5.A.(7) is not a substantive charge. It does not have any elements or other attributes of a 
specific charge. 

The Fifth Amendment to the United States Cons1itution also requires a federal 
employee to receive adequate notice of charges alleged and adequate hearing on that 
charge before being subject to discipline that affects his/his property Interest. As it 
relates to the TSA Management Directive No. 1100. 73-5 (Employee Responsibilities 
and Conduct),§ 5.A.(7) charge, respondent is clearly being denied adequate notice of 
charges. The TSA Management Directive No. 1100. 73-5 (Employee Responsibllitres 
and Conduct),§ 5.A.(7) charge is simply too vague, ambiguous, and/or overbroad. 

If, however, the TSA Management Directive No. 1100.73-5 (Employee 
Responsibilities and Conduct), § 5.A.(7) charge is not too vague, ambiguous, and/or 
overbroad it is certainly cumulative because respondent is charged with another more 
specific charges. 

B. Respondent Did Not Violate TSA Management Directive No.1100.73· 
5 {Employee Responslbllltles and Conduct),§ 6.A.7 

Respondent categorlcally denies that she violated TSA Management Directive 
No. 1100.73-5 (Employee Responsibilities and Conduct), § 6.A. In fact, this charge is 
absolutely frivolous In at least two (2) ways. 

First, the first portion of TSA Management Directive No. 1100.73-5 (Employee 
Responsiblllties and Conduct), § 6.A is not a substantive provision that can be violated 
because TSA Management Directive No. 1100.73-5 (Employee Responsibilities and 

G: THIS DOCUMENT CONTAINS SENSITIVE SECURITY INFORMATION THAT IS 
CONTROL ROVISIONS OF 49 CFR PART 1520. NO PART OF THIS DOCUMENT 
MAY BE RELEASED TO PE A NEED TO KNOW, AS DEFINED JN 49CFR1520, 
EXCEPT WITH THE WRITTEN PERMISSION 0 ATOR, WASHINGTON D.C. 
UNAUTHORIZED RELEASE MAY RESULT IN CIVIL PENALTY Q N. FOR U.S. 
GOVERNMENT AGENCIES, PUBLIC AVAILABILITY TO BE DETERMINED UNDE 

.. ._ .. ___ ,__ _ -~-_J~~ .M<!n~g_em!'! nU:>.[r~c!!vf:l_ NQ-_J 1Q9! ?_~:~ .rnrnP-[Qyee Resp.QQsib@~~J~Jl9 _ Q9_1.1g~~),_§_.2,A sl~~!!;~~~-· ~~ _ 

"ISA employees shall comply with all standards and responslbilltles eslabllshed by this 
directive and shall report any violation(s) of this dlrecUve to appropriate management 
orticials. failure to comply with lhls direclive and/or failure to report viola lions of this 
directive may result in appropriate corrective acllon, Including discipline up to and 
Including removal. 

3 
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SENSI I Iv! SP!Cl1RITV INFQRA1Al:ION8 

Conduct),§ 6.A Is simply a general statement establishing that""TSA employees shall 
comply with all standards and responsibilities established by this directive ... " As 
mentioned above, respondent did all she could do to comply with her obligations on 
November 18, 2012. The proposing official cannot simply state ihat respondei1t violated 
1his provision without stating which standard and/or responsibility respondent allegedly 
violated or by incorporating by reference a specific violation into this charge. 

Second, respondent is not charged with failure to report any violation of TSA 
Management Directive No. 1100. 73-5 (Employee Responsibilities and Conduct) to 
m<.:1nagement. There is absolutely no evidence attached in the Notice that proves that 
respondent failed to report anything to management. · 

C. Respondent Did Not Violate TSA Management Directive No.1100.73~ 
5 (Emplovee Responsibllltles and Conduct),§ 6.C.9 

Respondent vehemently disagrees that she violated TSA Management Directive 
No. 1100.73-5 (Employee Responsibilities and Conduct), § 6.C. In fact, this charge is 
also absolutely frivolous in at least four (4) ways. 

First, there is not a preponderance of evidence attached to the Notice that 
establishes that respondent did anything at all that "adversely refleot[ed] on TSA." 

Second, there is not a preponderance of evidence attached to f he Notice that 
establishes that respondent did anything at all 1hat "negatively impact[ed] [TSA's] ability 
to discharge its mission." 

Third, there is not a preponderance of evidence attached to the Notice that 
establishes that respondent did anything that "cause[d] embarrassment to the agency." 

S DOCUMENT CONTAINS SENSITIVE SECURITY INFORMATION THAT IS 
CONTROLLED U IONS OF 49 CFR PART 1520. NO PART OF THIS DOCUMENT 
MAY BE REI.EASED TO PERSONS TO KNOW, AS DEFINED IN 49 CFR 1520, 
EXCEPT WITH THE WRITTEN PERMISSION OF THE A ASHINGTON D.C. 
UNAUTHORIZED Rl:l.EASE MAY RESULT IN CIVIL PENALTY OR OTHE U.S. 
GOVERNMENT AGENCIES, PUBLIC AVAILABILITY TO BE DETERMINED UNDER 5 U.S.C. 

--··--~----- .,,!I TSA-ManagernelffNreciTveNa."··rrmr.73.5 {Employee· ResponsibffiTles andConciuc\), ·§'e-:-csfafeS:--~-·- · _, .. ~ --~--"--

''While on or off-duly, employees are expected to conduct lhemselves in a manner that 
does not adversely reflect on TSA, or negatively impact Its ability to discharge Its mlss!on, 
cause embarrassment to the agency, or cause the public andfor TSA to question the 
employee's reliabilily, judgment or trustworthiness." 

4 
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SEblSIIl'lE SECUAIJ'V l ~IPORMA+IO~J19 

Finally, there is not a preponderance of evidence attached to the Not lee that 
establishes that respondent did anything that "cause[dl the public and/or TSA to 
question the employee's reliability, judgment or trustworthiness." 

D. Respondent Did Not Violate TSA SPOT Screening Standard 
Operating Procedyres, § 3.7.A. 11 

Respondent vehemently disagrees that she violated TSA Management Directive 
No. 1100. - oyee Responsibilities and Conduct), § 3.7.A because the 
thl'eshold (bJ~9- 4; points was not satisfieq In accordance with the TSA SPOT 
Screening Sta~ratfng Procedures. As will be discussed further below, once 
the individual's (bl(;ii 

4~ behaviors were transferred to the BOO team comprised of 
respondent and er partner, the plain clothes operation BOO no longer had any 
authority to continue observa1ions of the relevant indlvidu~I. If respondent and her 
pa11ner i t observe any additional behaviors and the total cumulative points did not 
reac rb13t4~ points, there was no violation of TSA SPOT Screening Standard 
Opera ng rocedures, § 3.7.A. 

E. Respondent Did Not Violate TSA SPOT Screening Standard 
Operating Procedures,§ 3.15.B.3.12 · 

Respondent vehemently disagrees that she violated TSA SPOT Screening 
Standard Operating Procedures,§ 3.16.B.3. In fact, this charge Is also absolutely 
frivolous because the same TSA SPOT Scrnening Standard Operating Procedures 

DOCUMENT CONTAINS SENSITIVE SECURITY INFORMATION THAT IS 
CONTROLLED UNll OF 49 CFR PART 1620. NO PART OF THIS DOCUMENT 
MAY BE RELEASED TO PERSONS WITHO AS DEFINED IN 49 CFR 1520, 
EXCEPT WITH THE WRITTEN PERMISSION OF THE ADMINISTR , O.C. 
UNAUTHORIZED RELEASE; MAY R.ESULT IN CIVIL PENALTY OR OTHER ACTION. FO 
GOVERNMENT AGENCIES, PUBLIC AVAILABILITY TO BE DETERMINED UNDER 5 U.S.C, 552." 

11 TSA SPOT Screening Standard Operating Procedures,§ 3.7.A requiresE:)points for a referral. 

12 TSA SPOT Screening Standard Operaling Procedures, § 3.16.B.3) states: 
fb )I 1-'9 LI .-..r.. S I ~(r1 
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SENSI I lvE SEC ORI I Y IN FURNIA I ION 15 

section that respondent ls accused of violating (e.g. TSA SPOT Screening Standard 
Operating Procedures, § 3.15.B.3); exonerates her. 

Ejoallu ISA SPOI Screenioa Standard Oneratjoa Procedmes B 3 '15 B 3 
l(b)(3)A9 u SC § 114(<} I 

-~~~~~ UdlJMl:Nt-cONIAlf.J!fSCJifSl'rfVE'SEC(fRffYfNFORl~fATiONTRArn·-------- --~--~~-· 

CONTROLLED UNO ONS OF 49 CFR PART 1520. NO PART OF THIS DOCUMENT 
MAY BE RELEASED TO PERSONS 0 KNOW, AS DEFINED IN 49CFR1520, 
EXCEPT WITH THE WRITTEN PERMISSION OF THE A ASHINGTON D.C. 
UNAUTHORIZED RELEASE MAY RESULT IN CIVIL PENALTY OR OTHER • S. 
GOVERNMENT AGENCIES, PUBLIC AVAILABILITY TO BE DETERMINED UNDER 5 U.S.C. 
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behaviors were transferred to them, the cumulative points never got to 
~l!t'wi~........,,..,,( 1hreshold for a referral. 

II, THERE IS NO REASON TO DISCUSS THE REASONABLENESS OF THE 
PROPOSED PENALTY BECAUSE IT IS UNDISPUTED THAT RESPONDENT 
DIP NOT DO ANYTHING WRONG. 

Respondent will discuss the proposed penalty because there can be no dispute 
that respondent did not violate any TSA policy or procedure. 

CONCLUSION 

For all the reasons mentioned above, respondent respectfully requests that you 
take no disciplinary action against her at all. 

Dated: February 13, 2013 Respectfully submitted, 

jit>)IB ~ 

Designated eersonal Representative for 
EBDO f b)i'61 j 

- •• - ---- ~"14 "WA . CUMENT'CONTAINS"SENSITIVE'SECURlTV INFORM'ATION THAns: .. ·-·· -~-~~-~-·~~--~· 
CONTROLLED UNDER S OF 49 CFR PART 1520. NO PART OF THIS DOCUMENT 
MAY BE RELEASED TO PERSONS WIT KNOW, AS DEFINED IN 49CFR1520, 
EXCEPT WITH THE WRITTEN PERMISSION OF THE ADM SHINGTON D.C. 
UNAUTHORIZED RELEASE MAY RESULT IN CIVIL PENALTY OR OTHER • S. 
GOVERNMENT AGENCIES, PUBLIC AVAILABILITY ro BE DETERMINED UNDER 6 u.s.c. 
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February 10, 2013 
. ... 

Jason Pantages .. ,. .. ·.·· · . ·. :: ... · . 
Assistant Federal ~e~urlty c;>lr~ctor for Scre~n.l.r:•gipecldlng Official 
Transportation Security Administration. , · : ·: .· ... ·· • .· · : 
Los Angeles ln1ernational Airport .· .. · .. 
5767 West Century Boulevard, Seventh Floor, ~ulte 300 
Los Angeles, California 90Q45 · · · · 

AFSDS Pantages, 
:-·:: · .. 

r- ·--· . 

t hereby give you n.otip~ih~tl .wish tor~ply (orally and ln writing) to the Notice of 
Proposed Seven (7) Cale~dar Di:J.y Suspenslo~.tssued to me on or about February 7, 
2013. •, ' :'. ;.: .. ·.· ·,_·:::~'··· '; :'~· :· . .:c,::., ,: ' . 

I also designa:tef1b
1161 

. ... .. . . . . j :~:·~~}Jf)rso11al representative for ihe 
purpose of assisting me..ln revl,e~lng the i'J1.atifrial relied upon to support the reason and 
specifications contain~~ in the prpposed action; ~o prepare and submit my written reply; 
to secure affidavits and/or oiher ctocum~otaiy evidence; and to assist me in preparing 
and/or presenting my oral r(:)ply. :. tvfr .. Sonnletls .a l'ransportation Seourlty Officer 
working in Tom Bradl~y lnt~rn(:\tiQ'n~1 Terrni11.~! ~IJd hi~ r:m:~illng address Is P.O. Box 
90757, Los Angeles, Calif<>rnla SOOOa.··lf you:neacl to contact Mr. Sonnier by phone; he 
can ~a reached at (562) 662-eI) : ··. , . :: '..' >. ,: . .. . . . . 

,. , ·. . . . . .. . . ,. ·, . -• t-: · I 

Thank you for your att13.nt10111o very Important matter. 
• : ' - L 

'· ' · $incereJv. 
ltJJl6 1 

· ' '· ·~----------' ·.>' c.:_r rans p ofi~~on Se9urity Officer 

~~~~·-•·---··----~ .. :~· .. -..-.... ......--~·-·.-~----.~-·-·~.-.··~---~-~--."-='"""-"-'~-•: ···-~·• .......... ------···------..··--··....-~ ,.•..._ ... ,..J,.,..ni.,.,. ...... 
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Supporting Documents Checklist 

Memo to File - 1b)(6 J Dated 11/30/2012 
tatcmcnt (bt(S\ - Dated 11/t'8/2012 

Statement-- <1JJrs1 - Dated 11/18/2012 
Statement- (bl(6 J - Dated 11/18/2012 
Statement- r !bJ Dated 11/18/2012 

Transportation 
Security 
Administration 

Statement - ( ' , Datmd 12/312012 
DO TSM Daily Narrative by TSMl1bl 61 I- Dated 1/8/2012 

Signed Acknowledgement of MD 1100.73~5-Dated 9/2/2012 

#V£cY2> 
Date 

AcJcn ledgement of eceipt 
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Date: February 4, 2013 

To: l<bHal I 
Expert Behaviour Detection Officer 
Los Angeles lnteniational Airport 

From: Janis Nagy 
Deputy Assistant Federal Security Director 
Los Angeles International Airport 

U.8. ne11nr1ment orllomel~nd Security 
Los Ani:des In1crr1Kllo1111I Airport 
5767 W. Century Blv1L, liut1~300 
J,o, Angeles, CA 90045 

Subject: Notice of Proposed Five (5) Calendar Day Suspension 

I tl\16 
Reference: . 

You are hereby notified that I am proposing you be suspended from duty without pay for 
five (5) calendar days in order to promote the efficiency of the Federal service. If a 
decision is made to suspend you, it will not be made or effected earlier than your reply. 
If you do not reply, a decision will not be made earlier than seven (7) calendar days 
from the date you receive this fetter. This proposal Is based on the following to promote 
the efficiency of the service: 

Charge 1: Failure to Follow Standard Operating Procetlures 

Specification: On November 18. 2012, you and Master Behavior Detection 
Officer (MDBOj lb)t&t Were · inal 4. Simultanlously, 
at approximately 1948 hour , ib. t J and Expert Behavior 
Detection Officer (EBDO) tbit1ir were conducting Plain · 
Operations in Terminal 4. At that time, MBDO I bi(bl ] and EBDO (bi<s1 

observed two (2) male passengers exhlblt,ing behavior. MBDO 11v") ,____,,_..,..... ... 
immediately contacted you 1o transfer the passenger's behavior. Alt ough he 
passenger's behavior did not meet the threshold for SPOT referral screening, 
you were infor e to conHnue to your observation on the passengers. Moments 
later, MBDO Cbl(GI contacted you a secona time and Informed you of an 

-· --~·--~--additional-behavior1he-passengers·were-exhlbltlng:-At·that-point;-tha-passengers--·----~-­

exhibited enough behavior that warranted &ear ce~al screening. However, 
despite receiving the information from MBDol $ 1161 j you failed to take action 
and ensure the passengers received SPOT referral screening. 

Page 1 of3 
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Your conduct is in vlolatlon of TSA Management Directive No. 1100.73-6 (Employee 
Responsibllltles and Conduct), Section 5 - Employee Responsibilities: 5.A (7); Policy -
Sec11on 6.A and 6.C. You are also in violation of TSA SPOT Screening Standard 
Operating Procedures, Sections 3.7.A and 3.15.B.3). 

On November 18, 2012, SPOT Transportat!on Security Manager (STSM) Alricco 
Farmer met with you to discuss the incident above. You were given an opportunity to 
respond orally an /or I 'ting. You provided a written and oral response. You stated 
that when MBDO 1'b1l&i contacted you the second time wi1h the additional behavior, 
you did not take action because all along the passengers were under your observation 
and during that time, you personally did not observe the passengers exhibit the 
additional behavior. 

In determining the appropriateness of the penally, I considered a number of factors. I 
note your job performance and that you have been employed at TSA for over eight (8) 
years. I do not believe, however, that your length of service or satisfactory performance 
outweigh the nature of your offense, 

Previously, on July 22, 2012. you were given a verbal discussion for unacceptable 
attendance. Also, on January 8, 2012, you were counseled by STSM Stephen L. 
Johnson and STSM Stephen Miller for a similar incident. Specifically, in the r revious 
incident you failed to 1ake action after receiving behavior from MBbol_1b_11&_1 _ _._ 

I have considered all of the evidence of record, including your response(s). I find tha 
evidence supports the reasons and specifications as stated above as 
appropriate.Therefore, I am proposing a five · (5) calendar day suspension for your 
actions. This proposal is within the recommended penalty range of the TSA guidelines 
on Table of Offenses and Penalties. 

This is a proposal and not a decision. You have the right to reply to this proposal orally 
and/or In writing and furnish affidavits and evidence in support of your reply within seven 
(7) calendar qays after the dale you receive this proposar. Consideration will be given 
to extending this time limit if you submit a written request stating your reasons for 
needing more time. Full consideration Will be given to any reply you submit. A written 
reply, affidavits, and any other documentary evidence should be forwarded to the 
Deciding Official, Assistant Federal Sec1.1rlty Director (AFSD) for Screening Jason 
Pantages, at 5767 W. Century Boulevard, Suite 300, Los Angeles, CA 90045. You may 
make. arrangements for an oral reply with the Deciding Official by contacting the South 
Com pie)( Administrative Off ice at 310-258-~ 

You have the right to be represented by an Individual of your choice provided such 
representation does not constitute a conflict or apparent conflict of interest with your 

~·-representative'sautles:·-p1easee!est9mue-ycmr1sf5te-senta11iie;~ .. 1f ·-an~-·by· -name~-· ·· 
address, position and employer in a signed statement, and forward that statement to the 
Deciding Official before the expiration of the reply period, and you must provide written 
notice of any change in representation. Management has the right to disallow your 
representative if the representation creates a conflict of interest or, where the 
representative is a TSA employee, if he or she cannot be spared because of critical 

Page 2 of3 
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TSA work. You are responsible for all costs associated with your representation, 
including any travel expenses. 

You and your representative, If an agency employee, will be allowed a reasonable 
amount of official time to assist you in your reply, to review the material relied upon to 
support the reason for the proposed action, to prepare a written reply, to secure 
affidavits and other documentary evidence, and to make an oral or written reply. You 
and your representative, if a TSA employee, must contact your immediate supervisor to 
make advance arrangements for the use of official time. 

Enclosed Is the material relied upon to support this proposed suspension. This material 
will be released only to you and/or your designated representative. 

A final decision will not be made in this matter until your written and/or oral replies have 
been received and considered, or, if no reply ts received, until after the time specified for 
the replies has passed. Any replies submitted will be given full consideration. You wlll 
be notified in writing of the final decision. 

' 
If you believe you need assistance in dealing with any personal matters, please be 
advised that the Employee Assistance Program Is available to provide confidential 
counseling services and can be reached by calling 1·800-222-0364. 

Please sign the acknowledgement of receipt below. Your signature does not denote 
agreement with this action; it only represents receipt of this notice on the date signed. 

Date 

d--7 --J3 
Date ___ .... _ ... -""'-'""''' ____ _ 

~-~···J:r---~~----

Page3 of 3 
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MEMO 1'0 FJLE 

DATE: 11-30-20U 

FROM: STSM Ah'icco:F1muer 

TO: STSM Stephen Millea· 

sUBmcr: Enno_r_11
_
6
_' ____ J 

U.S. Ocpnrlment nf llomelantJ Sccu rlly 
Lo~ Augclu lnlmmllounl Alq1orl 
I 00 World WPy T ·1 Door 332 
Los An~clu, C~flfornlR 90IM5 

Transportation 
Security 
Administration 

Contml II · 

011 Sund November 8, 2012 while conducting PCO duties at terminal 4 EBDO l~Pr 61 land 
MBDO 1nul)i assed on behaviors to EBDOl(oi161 Ion 2 in!\lc passengers in which 
the passengers had not reached the threshold for a referral. The PCO team continued to observed the 
passenger as well as the team that was assigned to terminul 4 (EBDO l\bJIG 0 fond MBDO 
fo1161 ). The PCO team called the termim1l 4 temn back to give them the titll\l behu.vior that 
wot1ld have made 1he p(tssengers a refel'rnl. But EBDO l1n1101 hold the PCO team that she did not see 
the behavio1· and did ttot assess the behavior. The passenger continues thmugh the checkpoint without 
BDO engagement. 

I met with EBDOl(bJ(Sl lafier finding out what happen and to received her side ufthe story. 
She stated to me that the PCO team could not have seen the behavior due to their positioning mid she did 
not observe the behavim· that was passed on by the PCO team. I explained to her that is not her call to 
tell a team what they did or didn't see and if the PCO's passed on behaviors she needs to accept the 
behavior. I explained to EBDO~hat failure to follow through on a SPOT Referral for Screening 
is a vio~ation of the SOP and th~sible consequences ate disciplinary action. EBDOJ(bJ Gt I 
provided a writteiLstatement. · 

Although she has no formal disciplinary action on January 8, 2012, she was counseled by SPOT TSM 
Stephen Johnson for a similal' failure to follow the SOP. 

tt 1 " 

,_ , ___ •.--~·--·•><··-"····-------···'"····-------··--- ····-···-· 

Behavior Detection Program 
Los Angeles International Airport 

mvw.tsR.gQv 
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MEMOTOFU,E 

DATE:l l/18/2012 

FROMf_(b-'(_
6

_1 --~ 
TO: All'icco Farmer 

SUBJRCT: A Bttd Cttll 

Control# 

U.S. Departmont ofllomchtnil Sccul'lty 
Los Au~~lu inlcrunlivu"I Airpo1·1 
JOO Woi·f(] Way '1'· l llool'332 
Lus Angeles, Callforntn 9()04S 

Transportation 
Security 
Administration 

On 11/18/2012 at 1948 min Tenninal 4 check oint Al ha the environmental baseline 1(6)13)49 D s c § I 
(bl 3) 49 Us c § 114\r) PC (b)(Gl called to inform me of 
two male passengers ( ( ). 9 c. § 11 (r l tumcd to my 
right aud observed the iissen ers (bl(JJ '1 I h1fo1med my 

at1ne1· 0 c (b)\6) ,.de the checkpoint 
fb (3 49 s we continue to ob~ 
~-::-:-::--'."'.'.-:-:-'.'.'Jl!lll!l!""""'""""""!l!'"'!!~"""""--------------.At 1950 pm PC~ 

....._ __________ ~ ftt:r the jndividuals were 
·~~~~~~.i.,r.w.&..W~~~u.ai...u.i..lo.Lll"""'-'~ ........ U.1.M:.u..u,'cd him we had observed the 

We maintain observance 
frhii'rr!l:i'fH;h::lmrrrt-------------,..,~t.,.,-:-r: "IT"::p-==m~c·alled j{b)(61 Ito inform him of 

011 passengers 1 not reach BDO threshold for a referral. 

Los Angeles Internati<mal Airp01t 

www.lsfl,gov 
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Mli;MO ·ro )!'ILE 

DATE: November 181
\ 2012 

FROM:Maoq~lb-)(-E) ________ __. 

TO: STSMAlricco Farmer 

SUBJECT: Terminal 4 

( U.S. llcp11.rlmf11t or Homeland Secu rlty 
LB! Angeles Jntcrn~l!onttl Air11ort 
100 World W11y T-t l>oor 332 
Los Ang~ks, Catlfornla 90045 

Transportation 
Se.curity 
Administration 

Control# 

On November 18, 2012 at about 19:48 while working Terminal 4, my partner EBDO 
jtb)\Sl jand I were at T4 Alpha. l was inside the checkpoint past TDC offh:er 
when my partner EBDO l(bJ(Si !informed me of two male passengers, she told me that 

she received a call from PCO team and the PCO teamllb\(3) l § 0 s c § 114ir) I 
l\~)i%49 0 5 c § ~oth male passengers were inside the checkpoint pass TDC officer and 

waiting to go through the screening process. I continued to observe both passengers 
and observed no further behaviors. EBDO j{n)(Gl I informed me later on about the 
second ca 11 by PCO team lcb)i3)49 u s c § 1141r\ I 

jlb! 3)49USC§1 14ir) I 

Q e one p+fj. Jl ,, 

Behttvk'r Detection Program 
Los Angeles Internutional Airport 

www.tsu.gov 
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MEMO TO FILE 

DATE: 11/18/2012 

FROM:_11b_1<_sl ___ .... 

TO: PArmcr, Alricco 

SUBJECT: BDO Refenal 

U.S. Dcp11rh11cnt of Hom~hual Securlly 
Los Angeles lntcrnallonnl ,\lrporl 
100 Worl<l Way T-1 l>oor 332 
Lus A11g~lcl, C::nlifornla ?00.15 

Transportation 
Security 
Administration 

Control II 

conducting SPOT observ~n 
• 1· in hadt.J 

......,'!"""'!"~~r.::7:':~---,..~~~~~~~~~~~--~~-'!"--~~~471 

Respectfully. 

Behavior Detection Progt'am 
Los Angeles International Airport 

-~~.p;,.,;~~;;;.i;i,.~.;.;..;;=.;..;.;;---.my 
1md 

~,,.-~---:-:-fih7'::.-1-----.--.-!"""".""':~ 

www.tsl'\.gov 
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( 

MEMO TO FILE 

tJ.S~ Dcpnrlmcnl of llomelaml Smirll)' 
l.o.~ A11gclc$ lt1!N'nnlloi\1\I Afrporl 
100 World W~\· T-1 Doo1· 332 
l .os Angeles, c:'nlifornla 9DIN5 

Transportation 
Security 
Adm1nistl'ation 

DATE: 11/18/2012 Control# 

FROM~ ... (b_lc_6 ' __ _ 

. TO: rm·mer, Alricco 

SUBJECT: BDO Referral 

lb'(6) 
On Sunday November 18, 20l2@around 1945 m artncr MBDO J and I confel'rcd and 
concurred 011 m1 individual with behaviors. He (bl(:Jl 49 us L. § 11 (rJ 
(b1(3) 49 1 s c § 11 I/ MBDO (b1(61 called EBDO (b1l61 

lbi(SJ to pass the behaviors. As MBDO {b)l6\ th, " h het I kept wat h fo ·more 
signs of heha · · 49 1 s c § 114tr) I told MRDO (b)IG) hat 
the passenge r H3 4

· us c n n mred thal he had reached the 1:mo lbiis\ for a 
referra[. MBDO bJ 61 hen called EBDO (b1(S1 to inform hel' that the passenger had reached the 
BDO threshold for a referral. As soon as he got off the phone with he1-, he stated to me that she told him 
that she had not seen the last behavior and i•epentcd it to him again. We watched hct go ast the TDC 
podium behind the passenger. A few minutes latel' she came bac.k out a't'I c1il,led MBD io)(G) to 
explain to him that she did not sec the final behavlor. MBDdtbi(S~ .and I then left the terminaL I 
then caJled TSM Fanner, All'icco to explain to him what just happened at terminal 4 

C ' 

Los Angeles International Airport 

WWW,(SR,gO\' 

I 
I 




